plan district-specific plan and will require the filing of an application for approval 

of the major modification. 

(1) A change in the uses permitted or the density of overall development. 

(2) A change of twenty (20) percent or more in the floor area approved by the 

town council, unless the proposed change is two thousand five hundred 

(2,500) square feet or less, whether such change is proposed through one (1) 

request or through multiple requests over an extended period of time. 

(3) A change of ten (10) percent or more in the number of parking spaces 

approved by the town council, unless a change of ten (10) or fewer parking

[...]

(1) No more than seventy-five (75) percent of the floor area of the primary structure 

when the primary structure is less than or equal to 1,300 square feet; and  

(2)(1) No more than one thousand (1,000) square feet when the primary structure 

is greater than one thousand three hundred (1,300) square feet; or  

(3)(2) The planning director may grant an exception to the maximum floor area 

when the accessory apartment is:  

A. Within an existing structure and does not increase the existing footprint of the 

structure (principal dwelling unit, garage, or other existing, standalone